

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CITY OF RANCHO PALOS VERDES,
CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MARK J. ABRAMS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW; MINORITY MEDIA
AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS COUNCIL;
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE;
NATIONAL ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN
LEGAL CONSORTIUM; NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP
FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES; NATIONAL WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER; PUERTO RICAN LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC., AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS, HAUER & FELD, L.L.P.
REGINALD D. STEER
Counsel of Record
DAVID R. LAWSON

Three Embarcadero Center, Suite 2800
San Francisco, California 94111-4046
Telephone: (415) 765-9500
Facsimile: (415) 765-9501

MICHAEL L. FOREMAN
LAWYER'S COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1401 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 662-8351

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Provision For Judicial Review Does Not In Itself Constitute A Comprehensive Remedial Scheme Proving That Congress Intended To Override The Presumption In Favor Of Access To Section 1983	7
A. The Government Argues That Provision For Judicial Review Is Dispositive	7
B. The Court’s Jurisprudence Places A Heavy Burden On A Party Attempting To Show That A Remedial Scheme Is Sufficiently Comprehensive To Rebut The Presump- tion of Access to Section 1983	8
C. The Court Has Looked To A Variety Of Factors In Determining Whether A Par- ticular Scheme is “Comprehensive” And Has Never Laid Down A Bright-Line Rule	9
II. That A Particular Statute Is Silent On The Availability Of Attorneys’ Fees Does Not Sup- port A Conclusion That It Is “Incompatible” With Section 1983.....	14
III. Adoption of The Two Proposed Bright-Line Rules Proposed By The Government Would Nullify Section 1983 Entirely	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. Creation Of Two Sweeping Bright-Line Rules That Would Greatly Restrict The Scope of Section 1983 Is Unnecessary To Resolution Of The Instant Case.....	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commissioner v. Banks/Banaitis</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 125 S. Ct. 28 (2004)	2
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991)	5
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988)	4, 15
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989)	8
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	8
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1998)	15
<i>Jonas v. Stack</i> , 758 F.2d 567 (11th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley and Sons Co.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 124 S. Ct. 1836 (May 3, 2004)	2
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994)	9
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980)	15
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	15
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Association</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Home Equity Mortgage Ass'n v. Face</i> , 322 F.3d 802 (4th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Native Village of Venetie IRA Council v. State of Alaska</i> , 155 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Nextel Partners Inc. v. Kingston Township</i> , 286 F.3d 687 (3d Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 124 S. Ct. 2342 (June 14, 2004)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	9
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	14, 16
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	14, 16
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Association</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	11, 12, 14
<i>Wright v. Roanoke Redevelopment & Housing Authority</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987)	1, 9, 11, 12, 13

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 3801	15
25 U.S.C. § 1911	15
42 U.S.C. § 602	15
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7).....	<i>passim</i>
